

No. __-____

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

IN RE INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH,

Plaintiff-Petitioner.

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus from the
United States District Court for the Western District of Texas
Vacant Austin District Judge Docket II
(Dist. Ct. No. 1:23-cv-01370-DII)

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

Endel Kolde
Courtney Corbello
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
1150 Connecticut Ave., N.W., Ste. 801
Washington, DC 20036
202.301.1664
dkolde@ifs.org
ccorbello@ifs.org

Tony McDonald
Connor Ellington
LAW OFFICES OF TONY MCDONALD
1308 Ranchers Legacy Trl.
Fort Worth, TX 76126
512.200.3608
tony@tonymcdonald.com
connor@tonymcdonald.com

November 20, 2023

Counsel for Plaintiff-Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons.....ii

Table of Contents..... v

Table of Authoritiesvii

Issue Presented..... 1

Introduction2

Factual Background..... 4

Argument 8

 I. IFS’s choice of a proper forum cannot be overridden
 where convenience factors do not clearly favor transfer 8

 II. IFS has no adequate appellate remedy for the improper
 transfer 13

 III. Mandamus is necessary because the issues of this case
 have widespread importance..... 14

 A. Mandamus relief is appropriate here because IFS’s
 case raises issues with broad import for the judicial
 system..... 14

 B. The public is harmed when improper transfers delay
 resolution of First Amendment claims 18

 IV. The district court abused its discretion by prioritizing its
 own convenience over the plaintiff’s choice of venue and
 the witnesses’ convenience 20

A.	The district court clearly erred by weighing the location of unidentified individuals and records that have no relevance to the case	22
1.	The TEC’s records are irrelevant to this case	22
2.	If any jurisdictional discovery of witnesses is allowed, it would occur in the NDTX.....	25
3.	Transferring venue to Austin would exceed the 100-mile rule	28
4.	The trial-practicality factor is at most neutral	31
B.	The district court clearly erred by transferring to a forum that it admitted was less convenient	33
1.	The WDTX-Austin Division is currently much more congested than the NDTX-Fort Worth Division	33
2.	The other public factors are neutral.....	36
C.	The district court ignored its duty to consider Petitioner’s alternative transfer request to the NDTX-Dallas Division	39
	Conclusion.....	41
	Certificate of Compliance	43
	Certificate of Service.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A.H. v. French,
999 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 18

Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Red Ventures LLC,
No. 4:22-cv-0044-P, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90942 (N.D. Tex.
May 20, 2022) 30, 34

Berry v. Roberts,
No. 95-60542, 1996 U.S. App. LEXIS 42588 (5th Cir. May 3,
1996) 41

BNSF Ry. Co. v. Float Alaska IP, LLC,
No. 4:22-cv-0950-P, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88750 (N.D. Tex.
May 22, 2023) 17

Burstein v. State Bar of Cal.,
693 F.2d 511 (5th Cir. 1982) 11

Career Colls. & Sch. of Tex. v. United States Dep’t of Educ.,
No. 4:23-CV-0206-P, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66487 (N.D. Tex.
Apr. 17, 2023) 17

Daves v. Dall. Cnty.,
64 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2023) 9

Def. Distributed v. Bruck,
30 F.4th 414 (5th Cir. 2022)..... passim

Def. Distributed v. Platkin,
55 F.4th 486 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 16

Durbois v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Tr. Co.,
 37 F.4th 1053 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 8, 12

Elrod v. Burns,
 427 U.S. 347 (1976) 38

Empower Texans, Inc. v. Tex. Ethics Comm’n,
 657 S.W.3d 737 (Tex. App. 2022) 32

First Call Int’l, Inc. v. S&B Glob., Inc.,
 No. 4:23-cv-00199-P, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 200516 (N.D. Tex.
 Nov. 8, 2023)..... 17

Franco v. Mabe Trucking Co.,
 3 F.4th 788 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 10

Gipson v. Weatherford Coll.,
 No. 23-10397, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 29535 (5th Cir. Nov. 6,
 2023) 17

Gipson v. Weatherford Coll.,
 No. 4:22-cv-0730-P, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100575 (N.D. Tex.
 June 9, 2023) 16

In re Lloyd’s Register N. Am., Inc.,
 780 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 2015) 41

In re Murphy-Brown, LLC,
 907 F.3d 788 (4th Cir. 2018) 18

In re Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am., Inc.,
 52 F.4th 625 (5th Cir. 2022)..... passim

In re Radmax, Ltd.,
720 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2013) 13, 14, 15, 32

In re TikTok, Inc.,
85 F.4th 352, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 28880 (5th Cir. 2023) passim

In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.,
545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008) passim

Jackson v. Wright,
82 F.4th 362 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 38

Progressive Cnty. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Keechi Transp., LLC,
No. 4:22-CV-00533-P, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 210285 (N.D. Tex.
Nov. 21, 2022) 17

Rajet Aeroservicios S.A. de C.V. v. Cervantes,
801 F. App’x 239 (5th Cir. 2020) 40

Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,
141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) 38

Seagen Inc. v. Daiichi Sankyo Co.,
546 F. Supp. 3d 515 (E.D. Tex. 2021) 27

Smilde v. Snow,
73 F. App’x 24 (5th Cir. 2003) 27

Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves,
979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020) 38

Tex. Ethics Comm’n v. Goodman,
No. 2-09-094-CV, 2010 Tex. App. LEXIS 607 (Tex. App. Jan. 28,
2010) 32

Umeugo v. Barden Corp.,
307 F. App'x 514 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 9

Yeti Coolers, LLC v. Love Deals Inc.,
No. 1:23-CV-79-RP, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 127794 (W.D. Tex.
July 24, 2023) 35

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)..... passim

28 U.S.C. § 1406(a)..... 10, 11

28 U.S.C. § 1406(b)..... 11

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)..... 13

42 U.S.C. § 1983 6

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(3) 11

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(h)(1) 11

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 251.001(21) 4

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 253.094..... 4

TEX. GOV. CODE § 571.061 5

TEX. GOV. CODE § 571.171 5

TEX. GOV. CODE, § 571.133 32

U.S. CODE JUD. CONDUCT, CANON 3 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Maggie Thompson, *Austin’s Sole Federal District Judge May Be the Most Overburdened in America*, THE AUSTIN CHRONICLE (Sept. 29, 2023), <https://perma.cc/E4EW-VETZ> 33, 34, 35

TREATISES

17 Moore’s Federal Practice - Civil § 110.01 (2022).....9

17 Moore’s Federal Practice - Civil § 111.13 (2022).....21
